— This increase in nuclear provisions, and in particular those to be covered by dedicated assets, does not imply a direct

transposition of this effect to the Group’s net debt on the dates under consideration, as the amount to be allocated to dedicated

assets in respect of each financial year varies, notably according to (given the order of 1 July 2020):

• the profitability of the dedicated assets and the resulting coverage rate (3)

• of the period within which the allocation is made, with regulation allowing ministers to determine a maximum period of five

years for making the allocation

2021 FACTS & FIGURES 232

DISCOUNT RATE OF NUCLEAR PROVISIONS IN FRANCE: SENSITIVITY
ANALYSIS OF THE DISCOUNT RATE BASED ON PROVISIONS AT 31/12/2021
(5/5)

(1) Reclassified as long-term radioactive waste management at 31/12/2020 to ensure consistency with the latest nomenclature (breaking down nuclear charges into defined operations) as annexed to the amended decree of 21 March 2007 on securing

the financing of nuclear expenses.

FINANCE PROVISIONS

Sensitivity to the discount rate

For a variation of 10 base points
Provisions

(discounted value)

On balance sheet
provisions

On pre-tax
earnings

In millions of euros +0.10 % -0.10 % +0.10 % -0.10 %

Back-end nuclear

Management of nuclear fuel 11,819 (120) 124 102 (107)

Long-term management of radioactive waste 14,233 (472) 504 385 (413)

Dismantling and last cores

For decommissioning permanently shut-down nuclear

plants
12,680 (291) 299 - -

For decommissioning nuclear plants in operation 5,050 (88) 91 88 (91)

Last cores 2,660 (54) 55 - -

Total 46,442 (1,025) 1,073 575 (611)

o/w part of the coverage base for dedicated assets 34,276 (917) 963 515 (548)

2021 FACTS & FIGURES 233

PROVISIONS RELATED TO NUCLEAR GENERATION IN FRANCE
PART TO BE COVERED BY DEDICATED ASSETS

(1) Related to the operating cycle

(2) Of which €1.1bn Management of nuclear fuel, excluding law

FINANCE PROVISIONS

10.1 (2)

1.7

1.7

14.2

14.2

12.7

12.7

5.0

5.0

0.6

0.6

2.1

Total provisions related
to nuclear generation in France

Long-term provisions related to
nuclear generation in France to be covered by DA

Decommissioning nuclear plants in

operation

Decommissioning permanently

shut-down nuclear plants

Long-term management of radioactive

waste

Last core back-end part

Management of nuclear fuel
(Non recyclable in existing installations part)

Last core front-end part

Management of nuclear fuel (1)

(Recyclable in existing installations part)

46.4

34.3

In billions of euros

2021 FACTS & FIGURES 234